



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3330]

**FRIDAY, THE NINETEENTH DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO

WRIT PETITION NO: 22966/2025

Between:

1.SRI RANGA RAJA ENTERPRISES, REP.BY ITS PROPRIETOR SMT. K.ADILAKSHMI, W/O.K.V.K.MOHAN RAO, AGED ABOUT 54 YEARS, R/O.D.NO.9-62-44, PLOT NO.103, TRAIN STREET, ISLAMPET, VIJAYAWADA-1, NTR DISTRICT. REP.BY ITS GPA HOLDER K.V.K.MOHAN RAO, S/O.POORNACHANDRA RAO, AGED ABOUT 53 YEARS, R/O.D.NO.9-62-44, PLOT NO. 103, TRAIN STREET, ISLAMPET, VIJAYAWADA-1, NTR DISTRICT.

...PETITIONER

AND

1.THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, THROUGH THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, MEDICAL AND FAMILY WELFARE, SECRETARIAT, VELAGAPUDI, AMARAVATI, GUNTUR DISTRICT.

2.THE DIRECTOR OF MEDICAL EDUCATION, GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH, VIJAYAWADA, N.T.R.DISTRICT.

3.THE DISTRICT COLLECTOR AND MAGISTRATE, KURNOOL,DISTRICT, KURNOOL.

4.THE JOINT COLLECTOR/CHAIRMAN, DISTRICT PURCHASE COMMITTEE, KURNOOL, KURNOOL DISTRICT.

5.THE SUPERINTENDENT, GOVERNMENT GENERAL HOSPITAL KURNOOL, KURNOOL DISTRICT.

...RESPONDENT(S):

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate Writ, Order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of MANDAMUS declaring the Tender Notice bearing Rc.No.8478/S4/2025, dated 20-08- 2025 issued by the 5th respondent for supply of drugs without following the tender procurement rules issued by the respondents 1 and 2 from time to time as arbitrary, illegal, capricious and violative of fair play and consequently set aside the same by directing the Respondents to follow the due procedure for procurement of drugs by following e- procurement rules and pass

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondents to consider the representation dated 27-08-2025 to extend the last date of submission of bids, pending disposal of the above writ petition and pass

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.SAI GANGADHAR CHAMARTY

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1.GP FOR MEDICAL HEALTH FW

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO**WRIT PETITION NO: 22966/2025****The Court made the following Order:**

Sri K.V.M. Chiranjeevi, learned counsel representing Sri Sai Gangadhar Chamarty, learned counsel for the petitioner stated that the writ petition has become infructuous and the same is endorsed on the bundle.

2. Recording the said submission, the present Writ Petition is dismissed as infructuous. There shall be no order as to costs.

As a sequel thereto, miscellaneous Petitions pending, if any, shall stand closed.

Dated: 19.06.2026
MSI

TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO, J

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO

WRIT PETITION NO: 22966/2025

Dated: 19.06.2026
MSI